

GAHC010165962023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/4363/2023**

KAMAL KAKATI  
S/O- LATE KANTESWAR KAKATI,  
R/O- KAHILIPARA, APBN 2 NO. GATE,  
P.O.- BINOVA NAGAR, GUWAHATI,  
ASSAM, PIN- 781018.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS  
THROUGH-  
THE SECRETARY,  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT,  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006.

2:THE CHIEF ENGINEER  
WATER RESOURCE DEPARTMENT  
BELTOLA CHARIALI  
GUWAHATI- 781028.

3:THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER  
NAGAON WATER RESOURCE CIRCLE  
NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782003.

4:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
TEZPUR WATER RESOURCE DIVISION  
TEZPUR  
SONITPUR  
ASSAM

PIN- 784001

**For the petitioner (s) : None appears**

For the respondent (s) : Mr. M. Chetia, Govt. Advocate  
Mr. R. M. Deka, SC, Water Resource

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**  
ORDER

17.07.2024

None appears on behalf of the petitioner on call.

2. It is further seen that there was a specific direction passed on 14.08.2023 as well as on 22.09.2023 for filing a fresh Memo of Parties. However, the Office Note dated 11.07.2024 shows that no such Memo of Parties has been filed.

3. Accordingly, this Court for the ends of justice adjourns the matter to be listed again on 02.08.2024.

4. It is made clear that if the petitioner does not file the fresh Memo of Parties within the said period and is not represented on the next date, it shall be construed that the petitioner is no longer interested in the instant writ petition and accordingly appropriate order would be passed.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**